
 

 

 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

Committee Room - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: D Clarke, E Gill, J WiIson and C Mann in reserve. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Miss C Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
clare.pinnock@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please contact 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk or 01932 425622.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's 
Committees may also be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 

 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk
http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 
media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Election of Chairman 

 
 

 
2.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Procedure 

 
4 - 5 

 
6.   Application for a variation to a Premises Licence 

 
6 - 66 

 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
If the Sub-Committee is minded to determine the application in private session, it is 
the 
  
OFFICERS' RECOMMENDATION that - 
  
Where appropriate the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
discussion of the report(s) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the report in question would be likely to involve 
disclosure of exempt information of the description specified in paragraphs 1, 
2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
(To resolve) 
  
 

 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda 
 

 

 

3



The Licensing Sub-Committee’s rules of procedure which are set out in full in the Council’s 
Constitution (pages 399 - 404), a
[...]
 make their closing 
submissions (10 minutes). 
 
8. Where resolved to do so, the Sub-Committee will then retire to deliberate in private. 
 
9. The Chairman will then close the public meeting and all parties attending, those listening 
and not part of the Hearing panel will be advised that the decision of the Sub-Committee will 
be emailed a summary and brief outline of the decision within 5 working days.  The formal 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be issued in due course. 
 
10. If an Applicant or other party to the hearing is unhappy with the decision of the Sub-
Committee in relation to the licence or conditions placed upon it, on the grounds of 
lawfulness or bias, they have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
date that the licence holder is notified of the decision.  

NOTES Human Rights The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates the European Convention 
on Human Rights and makes it unlawful for a local authority to act in a way which is 
incompatible with a convention right.  The Sub-Committee will have regard to the Human 

4

Agenda Item 5



Rights Act when exercising its licensing functions, with particular reference to the following 
provisions:  

● Article 6 - in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is entitled to a fair 
and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal 
established by law  

● Article 8 - everyone has the right to respect for his/her home, private and family life and 
correspondence.  

● Article 1 of the first protocol - every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his/her 
possessions. 

5



 
Report title Application for a variation to a premises licence – Super 

Pizza, Chertsey 

Report author Robert Smith, Senior Licensing Officer 

Department Environmental Services 

Exempt No but contains information that has been redacted (contact 
details, personal details) 

 
Purpose of report: 
 
To Resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
To consider an application for a variation to a premises licence to be granted in 
respect of Super Pizza, 65 Guildford Street, Chertsey, KT16 9AU. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Sub-Committee determines the application for a variation to a premises licence 
in respect of Super Pizza, 65 Guildford Street, Chertsey, KT16 9AU. 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 This report concerns an application for a variation to a premises licence under 

section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated 9 July 2023.  The application concerns 
the licensable activity of Late-Night Refreshment. A copy of the application and 
existing plans of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘A’. 

 
1.2 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘B’ and recent 

photographs of the premises are at Appendix ‘C’. 
 
1.3 Schedule 2 to the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) provides a definition of what 

constitutes the provision of late-night refreshment. It involves the supply of ‘hot food 
or hot drink’ between the hours of 23.00 and 05.00 to the public for consumption on 
or off the premises. It includes the supply of hot food or hot drink between those 
hours on premises to which the public has access. Supply takes place when the hot 
food or hot drink is given to the customer and not when payment is made.  

 
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended. 
 
2.1 The premises concerned in this application is currently in use as a takeaway and eat 

in premises which has a licence condition prohibiting retail trading (over the counter) 
after 23:00hrs.  The premises is only authorised to carry out deliveries after this time. 
The current authorisations and times on the licence are shown below and the 
compete licence can be seen at Appendix ‘D’. 

 

6

Agenda Item 6



 Provision of late-night refreshment 
 Monday to Thursday Start 23:00 Finish 01:00 
 Friday & Saturday Start 23:00 Finish 03:00 
 Saturday   Start 23:00 Finish 03:00 
 Sunday  Start 23:00 Finish 01:00 
 Seasonal Variations None 
 Non-standard timings No retail trading (over the counter) to take place after 23:00 

 
 Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 Monday to Thursday Start 11:00 Finish 01:00 
 Friday & Saturday Start 11:00 Finish 03:00 
 Sunday  Start 11:00 Finish 01:00 
 Seasonal Variations None 
 Non-standard timings None 

 
 The opening hours of the premises  
 Monday to Thursday Start 11:00 Finish 01:00 
 Friday & Saturday Start 11:00 Finish 03:00 
 Sunday  Start 11:00 Finish 01:00 
 Seasonal Variations None 
 Non-standard timings No retail trading (over the counter) to take place after 23:00 
 
2.2 The application to vary the licence proposes that its current permissions be changed 

to allow the provision of late-night refreshment in the form of retail trading (over the 
counter) from 23:00 hours till closing time, effectively removing the current condition 
on over-the-counter sales after 23:00.  

 
2.3 The premises is also authorised for the sale of alcohol, this is for delivery only, not for 

sale over the counter and can only be ordered with food for delivery.  No changes to 
this permission are sought. 

 
 Promotion of Licensing Objectives 
 
2.4 The applicant’s proposals to promote the four licensing objectives are shown at ‘M’ of 

the application.  
 
 Responsible Authorities – Representations 
 
2.5 Two Responsible Authorities, the Police and Environmental Health have made 

representations objecting to the application.  These are attached at Appendix ‘E’. 
 
 Other Persons Representations  
 
2.6 There have been 6 representations objecting to the application from other persons. 

These are attached at Appendix ‘F’. 
 
2.7 The applicant has been served with the required notices and furnished with copies of 

the representations. 
 
 Applicant’s response 
 
2.8 The applicant has made no response to the representations made. 
 
3. Policy framework implications 
 

7



3.1 Within Runnymede Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026, 
Members are asked to note paragraphs 6 to 11 which have reference to licensing 
objectives and conditions.  In addition, paragraph 18 which is specific to conditions. 
These can be seen at Appendix ‘G’. 

 
Statutory Guidance  

 
3.2 Members must take into consideration the current Guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
3.3 In relation to late night refreshment paragraph 3.21 states: 
 

‘The provision of late-night refreshment is regulated primarily because it is often 
linked to alcohol-fuelled crime and disorder in the night-time economy, such as at 
fast-food takeaways where late-night drinkers congregate. However, these 
safeguards may not be needed everywhere or for every type of late-night 
refreshment business. For example, some late-night cafés serving hot drinks after 
23.00 may be located nowhere near pubs and nightclubs or areas associated with 
alcohol-related crime and disorder’. 

 
3.4 In relation to conditions, chapter 1 part 1.16 and chapter 10 part 10.1 to 10.10 and 

10.13 to 10.15 provide guidance on premises licence conditions (Appendix ‘H’). 
 
4. Legal implications 
 
4.1      An authority must carry out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view to   

promoting the four licensing objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm) and, in 
addition to the terms of the statute, must have regard to its published licensing 
statement (i.e., Policy) and guidance issued by the Secretary of State, under section 
182.   

 
4.2 The applicant, licence holder and any responsible authorities or other persons who 

have made a representation have the right of appeal to a Magistrates’ court (within 
21 days starting the day after the date of the decision notice) should they feel any 
decision is unjust. There is a possibility costs may be awarded against the Council 
where decisions are overturned.  

 
5. Equality implic
[...]
city A S'h <C(f 

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises 
licence holder) or 2nd applicant's solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance 
note 14). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

Signature 

Dale 

Capacity 

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with 
this application (please read guidance note 15) 

A > )w·c-1.� <; O b he\"') 

b 0 0) IA�,) F(9-r cA >t"'ee � 

Post town C Post code 

Telephone number (if any) 

If you would refer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

26



Notes for Guidance 

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the 
licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to 
make that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence 
application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

I. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable for the late night levy

2. Describe the premises. For example, the type of premises, its general situation and layout
and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where
your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place of
consumption of these off-supplies of alcohol, you must include a description of where the
place will be and its proximity to the premises.

3. ln terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:
• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any

day, provided that the audience does not exceed SOO.
• Films: no licence is required for 'not-for-profit' film exhibition held in

community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the
audience does not exceed SOO and the organiser (a) gets consent to the
[...]
ariations None 
Non-standard timings No retail trading (over the counter) to take place after 2300 hrs. 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Tuesday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Wednesday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Thursday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Friday Start 1100  Finish 0300 
Saturday  Start 1100  Finish 0300 
Sunday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Seasonal Variations None 
Non-standard timings None 
The opening hours of the premises  
Monday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Tuesday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Wednesday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Thursday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Friday Start 1100  Finish 0300 
Saturday  Start 1100  Finish 0300 
Sunday Start 1100  Finish 0100 
Seasonal Variations None 
Non-standard timings No retail trading (over the counter) to take place after 2300 hrs. 

34



35



          Appendix D 

Runnymede Borough Council, Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 2AH Tel: 01932 
838383 Fax: 01932 838384  www.runnymede.gov.uk 

Page 3 of 4 
19 January 2023 

 

identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either – 
 

(a) a holographic mark, 
 

(b) an ultraviolet feature 
 
5.         Minimum Drinks Pricing- 
 

(1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

(2) For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 – 

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula –  

P = D + (DxV) 
       Where –  
 

(i) P is the permitted price 
(ii)  D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of the 

sale or supply of the alcohol, and  

(iii)  V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) “relevant person” means, in re
[...]
Street, Chertsey, KT16 9AU for the following reasons: 

1. Surrey Police feel that the conditions contained in the Operating Schedule
supplied by the applicant are imprecise, ambiguous and many are
unenforceable.

2. Police have concerns about the late opening hours applied for and fear this
may lead to noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour outside the premises and
in Guildford Street.

This objection is lodged on the basis that the operating schedule does not include 
enough information to access whether sufficient steps will be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

Please contact at if you require further 
information. 

INSP WYATT 40543 
RUNNYMEDE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police 

Police Headquarters, Mount Browne, Sandy Lane, Guildford, Surrey, GU3 1 HG 
Tel 01483 631417 Email 16087@surrey.police.uk Website www.police.uk 

Appendix E

39



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Importance:

Licensing
Super Pizza, 65 Guildford Street, Chertsey - Variation application 
28 July 2023 15:55:13
High

Dear Licensing,

In respect of the variation application for Super Pizza, to permit takeaway (over the counter) 
sales of late night refreshment on Sun – Thurs until 1am and on Fri – Sat until 3am, 
Environmental Health raises a representation on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.

If the premises remains open to the public for takeaways for the requested hours, this may 
adversely affect a number of residents in the vicinity, specifically in relation to noise and litter.

The applicant has not adequately addressed the licensing objective of prevention of public 
nuisance within their operating schedule.

Kind regards,
Environmental Health | Runnymede Borough Council

Think before you print this. We are committed to being transparent about why and how we collect and use
your personal data. Please see our Privacy Statement for further details.This message, and associated files,
is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to
[...]
oors and windows 

closed 

• installation of double door entry and exit systems 

• sound proofing measures for external areas of the premises where 
entertainment is likely to take place 

 

• measures for the winding down of sales and events 

• accessibility to transport services 

• measures to be taken to prevent or minimise nuisance caused by the 
dispersal of patrons from the premises 

 
10.13 Proximity to residential accommodation is a general consideration with 

regard to the prevention of public nuisance. The Licensing Authority will 
treat each case on its individual merits. However, stricter conditions will 
generally be imposed on premises licences in areas that have denser 
residential accommodation or residential accommodation in close proximity 
to them. This may include the Licensing authority imposing an earlier 
terminal hour than proposed by the applicant. This is regardless of the 
designation assigned to the area in which the premise is situated under this 
policy, i.e. as a Major or District Town Centre. In such cases and where 
relevant representations are received, the Licensing Authority will have 
regard to the potential for, and the risk of, nuisance occurring to nearby 
residents. 

 
10.14 The Licensing Sub-Committee may impose conditions on the applicant’s 

premises licence relating to littering and refuse collection times.  
Accordingly, applicants may wish to address as part of their operating 
schedule any measures they intend to take to control litter.  For example:  

 

• Litter patrols directly outside the premises including the picking up 
of cigarette butts; and  
 

• notices at take-away premises asking patrons to dispose of their 
litter in bins 

 
10.15 Residents can sometimes be disturbed by early morning trade waste or 

domestic refuse collections.  It is recognised that refuse collection times 
can sometimes be outside the control of the premises licence holder.  
However, premises licence holders are encouraged 
[...]
nce or club premises certificate are important in 
setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The use of 
wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence conditions: 

• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• must be precise and enforceable; 
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 

responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation; 
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the 

premises and events concerned; 
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be 

demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in an individual case; 

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation; 
• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met; 
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond 

the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, but may impact 
on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises or 
as they enter or leave; and 

• should be written in a prescriptive format. 
 

 

 

63



  Appendix H 

2 
 

 

Chapter 10. Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises 
certificates 

General 

10.1 This chapter provides further guidance in relation to conditions attached to 
premises licences and club premises certificates. General principles on licence 
conditions are set out in Chapter 1 (see paragraph 1.16). 

10.2 Conditions include any limitations or restrictions attached to a licence or 
certificate and essentially are the steps or actions that the holder of the premises 
licence or the club premises certificate will be required to take or refrain from taking 
in relation to the carrying on of licensable activities at the premises in question. 
Failure to comply with any conditi
[...]
 on the licensing objectives, for 
restricting those hours. 

 

66


	Agenda
	5 Procedure
	6 Application for a variation to a Premises Licence
	Appendix A redacted
	Appendix A
	BOROUGH COUNCIL.pdf

	Appendix A PLAN - Copy

	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E redacted
	Obj Police
	RED Copy Obj EH

	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (July 2023)
	July 2023) (accessible)
	Chapter 10. Conditions attached to premises licences and club premises certificates
	General
	Proposed conditions
	Consistency with steps described in operating schedule
	Imposed conditions
	Proportionality
	Hours of trading










Minutes of the meeting


RBC LSC 12.09.23 
 

P a g e  |  1 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 2.10 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors D Clarke, E Gill (Chairman) and J WiIson. 
  

 
Also Present: Mr Khalid and Mr Sohani, applicants, an objector, a Ward Councillor, M 

Willingale, speaking on behalf of the residents, Mr R Smith, Senior 
Licensing Officer, Ms K Dutfield, Senior Environmental Health Officer, 
Mrs J Grant, Surrey Police Licensing Officer, Ms L Woodward, Solicitor 
for RBC and Miss C Pinnock, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
In attendance: Councillor T Gates (Observer) 
  
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Councillor E Gill was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Procedure 
 
The procedure to be followed for the meeting was explained to all present.  The Chairman 
also introduced the parties to each other and assured all parties that they would have an 
equal opportunity to present their case, ask and answer questions. 
  

4 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
By resolution of the Sub-Committee, for the reasons set out in the agenda, the press and 
public were excluded from the determination of the application under Section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the discussion would be likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information of the description specified in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 3 the Schedule 12A to part 1 of the Act. 
  
  

5 Application for a variation to a Premises Licence 
 
Mr Smith, Senior Licensing Officer, was invited to present his report.  This outlined the 
details of the application to vary the premises licence of Super Pizza in Chertsey.   
  
The Sub-Committee was advised that the application for the variation to the premises 
licence held by Super Pizza concerned late night refreshment only as defined under the 
Licensing Act as ‘involving the supply of hot food or hot drink between the hours of 23:00 
and 05:00 hours to the public for consumption on or off the premises to which the public 
has access.’ 
  
Members noted that Super Pizza was a relatively small premises in Guildford Street, 
Chertsey.  Currently it was in use as a takeaway and eat in premises containing one 
condition prohibiting retail trading (over the counter) after 23:00 hours, reducing late night 
refreshment to deliveries only.  Its primary licensable activity was the provision of late night 
refreshment and the sale by retail of alcohol.  The application to vary the premises licence 
would effectively remove the condition on over the counter sales to allow retail over the 



RBC LSC 12.09.23 
 

P a g e  | 2 
 

counter and eat in until the existing closing times of the premises as set out in the report. 
  
Mr Smith explained that two responsible authorities and six residents had submitted 
objections to the application.  Members were cautioned not to take those objections relating 
to Planning into consideration and to focus only on those issues pertinent to the Licensing 
objectives.  Members were also advised that some of the objections related to alleged 
incidents in the past for which there was no evidence that they were related to the premises 
in question. 
  
It was confirmed that the applicants had not responded to any of the objections prior to the 
Hearing. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy and 
relevant parts of the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act. 
  
The agenda bundle also contained full details of the objections, and recent photographs of 
the premises and its location. 
  
There were no questions at this stage for Mr Smith.  Therefore the applicants were invited 
to state their case. 
  
Mr Khalid explained that the previous owner of the premises had led them to believe that 
the licence allowed them to engage in over the counter trade beyond 23:00 hours until 
closing time and they had been doing so until it had been pointed out to them by Mr Smith 
that it was in fact a breach of their conditions.  Mr Khalid conceded that he should have 
been more diligent in this regard. 
  
Mr Khalid stated that there had been no issues in the last year they had been trading; no-
one had complained to them about any of the issues contained in the objections apart from 
the noisy exhaust on the extractor which had been upgraded with a silencer and filter at 
their own expense.  There had been one issue with a customer raised by the Police which 
was described as a personal matter and quickly resolved. 
  
Mr Khalid confirmed their premises was covered by CCTV and that this revealed no 
evidence of incidents connected with Super Pizza. 
  
Mr Khalid stressed that they were keen to co-operate with the Police and other interested 
parties if there were incidents such as the one at the nearby Travelodge.  Mrs Grant 
clarified that in relation to their application to vary the licence they had not liaised with the 
Police. 
  
Mr Khalid, employee at the premises, spoke on behalf of Mr Sobhani, owner of the 
premises, due to language ease.  Mr Sobhani understood English but was not so 
comfortable speaking it.  Mr Khalid was asked whether there was much noise and/or litter 
generated by their customers.  He replied that sometimes this occurred in the summer, but 
customers would be asked to wait inside the shop for their order to reduce this. 
  
The Responsible Authorities were then asked to present their representations.  Ms Dutfield, 
Senior Environmental Health Officer confirmed that the basis of their objection was on the 
grounds of public nuisance, specifically the potential impact on residents from noise and 
litter, and noise and odour and light polllution.  Ms Dutfield agreed that the noise and odour 
problem had been resolved through the installation of the new equipment referred to in the 
applicant’s submission. 
  
There had been complaints about over the counter sales, which the applicant had already 
admitted. 
  



RBC LSC 12.09.23 
 

P a g e  | 3 
 

In respect of the impact on residents, a map was tabled at the meeting, which identified all 
the residential properties in the area and public houses.  Environmental Health were 
concerned about the potential for customers to congregate in the vicinity, given that Super 
Pizza was the only takeaway selling pizzas late at night.  It was thought that patrons of the 
public houses would then move on to Super Pizza and cause a nuisance. 
  
Environmental Health considered that the operating schedule as presented on the 
application did not demonstrate how the applicants intended to promote the licensing 
objectives with regard to the prevention of public nuisance, nor how customers would be 
managed and prevented from having a negative impact on residents. 
  
Environmental Health then tabled a list of 6 conditions, which if the variation was granted, 
they would like to be attached to the licence. 
  
Mr Smith confirmed that the applicants were more responsive than the previous owner and 
were keen to regularise their activities. 
  
Surrey Police were then invited to present their objections to the variation of the licence. 
  
Mrs Grant stated that the Police had two objections; the first was that late opening 
increased the potential for anti-social behaviour from late night drinkers frequenting the 
premises.  She cited the closing times of nearby public houses and referred to the relatively 
modest size of Super Pizza and how this might also encourage anti-social behaviour.  Mrs 
Grant also referred to the nearby ALDI car park where potentially customers might go to 
eat their pizzas.  The Travelodge was also a hot spot for anti-social behaviour and noise 
which after hours could be reported to the Police. 
  
Surrey Police considered that the operating schedule lacked the evidence to promote the 
licensing objective of the prevention of Crime and Disorder.  To that end a list of 4 
conditions was tabled which they would like to include if the licence was granted.  However, 
their preference was for the application to be refused. 
  
The Police were asked to produce evidence of reports of anti-social behaviour etc in the 
area.  Three incidents were reported.  These were a fight outside a local newsagents/off 
licence on 20 July 2023, a civil dispute at a restaurant on 27 May 2023 and an argument at 
a different restaurant on 1 March 2023.  However, it was confirmed that none were 
connected to Super Pizza, nor did the Police attend on any of these occasions.  There had 
been 12 telephone calls to the Police about Guildford Street, excluding calls about the 
Travelodge, none of which concerned Super Pizza.  It was noted that crime and disorder 
reports were low and the Police wished to keep it that way. 
  
Mr Smith asked how the delivery driver accessed the premises after 23:00 hours.  Mr 
Khalid said that a door was unlocked for him to enter and collect the orders. 
  
A local Ward Member was then invited to put forward objections received by residents.  He 
stated that since the original licence had been granted in 2010, a significant number of 
additional residential properties were now in the immediate vicinity of Super Pizza and 
were suffering from the effects of noise, litter, anti-social behaviour and light pollution.  The 
residents who had made representations felt there was a direct impact on them and the 
amenity.  It was suggested that in addition to refusing the application, the licence itself 
should be reviewed. 
  
It was suggested that residents had complained about Super Pizza to Environmental 
Health.  However, when asked, Ms Dutfield confirmed that there had been no complaints in 
the last 9 months, and the last complaint was in May 2022, prior to the current owners of 
the premises. 
  



RBC LSC 12.09.23 
 

P a g e  | 4 
 

Regarding capacity of the premises, Mr Smith said that a figure would be set on their fire 
safety plan.  However, it would not be possible to attach a condition on capacity nor judge 
what a desirable number might be in relation to the size of the premises.  He commented 
that a number of people congregating inside the premises could be problematic especially 
if alcohol had previously been consumed. 
  
In his concluding remarks, Mr Smith thanked the applicants for engaging with the Licensing 
Section.  He stated that the existing licence was rather old and attaching the suggested 
conditions might assist.  With regard to the potential for light pollution, he suggested that 
the applicants could look to only have lighting in the kitchen and servery area to address 
residents’ concerns. 
  
Mr Smith confirmed that the Licensing Sub-Committee had no powers to instigate a review 
of the premises licence.  A review would have to be evidence based.  He stated that it was 
preferable to work with the applicants to avoid this happening. 
  
The applicants were invited to make some closing remarks.  Mr Khalid was very amenable 
to complying with the suggested conditions by both Environmental Health and Surrey 
Police, if possible, and agreed that the main reason for the application was to reduce 
delivery costs and having to employ a driver.  He added that over counter sales post 23:00 
hours was far cheaper, especially in the current economic climate. 
  
With regard to the customers, Mr Khalid said that typically they were roadworkers and 
similar, it was very rare for someone to order Pizza having left any of the nearby public 
houses.  The number of customers at any one time was mostly 1 – 2, occasionally between 
5 and 6 people, who he felt could easily be accommodated inside when waiting for their 
orders.  Mr Khalid confirmed that all the incidents of anti-social behaviour were 
unconnected with their premises or their customers. 
  
Having established that no-one had anything else to add, the Chairman advised that the 
Sub-Committee would retire to determine the application and that although welcome to stay 
the applicants would be advised of the outcome within 5 working days of the meeting and 
of their right of appeal should they be unhappy with the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 15:00 hours and re-convened at 16:05 hours. 
  
The decision of the Sub-Committee having taken into account all the available information 
was to refuse the application on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, primarily 
noise from greater footfall, car doors slamming, passing cars and the impact on the local 
area.  It was also considered that potentially more customers would lead to congregations 
of customers, loitering and waiting for their orders and then consuming them in the ALDI 
car park etc, which would have a negative impact on local residents. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered that these issues could not be remedied by the suggested 
conditions, nor by reducing the hours/days of operation. 
  
Officers from Legal would issue a decision notice accordingly. 
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.06 pm.) Chairman 



RBC LSC 12.09.23 
 

P a g e  | 5 
 

 


